

5 MACT 84/24

DAR-REHAN Vs. RAGHAV

07.08.2024

Present:- None for the petitioner.  
Sh. M. Awasthi, Ld. counsel for  
respondent/insurance co.  
Sh. Meer Hasan, Proxy counsel for respondents  
no.1&2.

Matter is passed over till 11.00 a.m.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)  
PO (MACT-01)/SHD/Delhi  
07.08.2024

At 11.11 a.m.

Present:- None for the petitioner.  
Sh. M. Awasthi, Ld. counsel for  
respondent/insurance co.  
Sh. Ayush Garg, Ld. counsel for respondents no.1&2  
through V/C.

It is submitted by Ld. counsel for respondents no.1&2 as well as Ld. counsel for respondent/insurance co. that the petitioner has not taken any steps towards recording of deposition of witness and pray that the interest be stopped as it is the petitioner who is at fault and ultimately the burden of Award as well as interest has to be borne by the respondent/insurance co. The Tribunal finds the submission of Ld. counsel for respondent/insurance co. reasonable. **Accordingly, the interest on Award which may be passed is hereby stopped from today till the petitioner commences the examination of its witnesses.**

In the interest of justice, opportunity is given to the petitioner as well as to respondents to file their list of witnesses within two weeks from today. If there is any default in filing the list of witnesses the Tribunal may not accord any permission to record the deposition of any witnesses. The petitioner to record the deposition of its witnesses within four weeks from today before Ld. Court Commissioner already appointed.

Put up for filing report of Ld. Court Commissioner on **20.11.2024**.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)  
PO (MACT-01)/SHD/Delhi  
07.08.2024