

MACT NO.84/24

DAR-REHAN & ORS. v. RAGHAV & ORS.

28.08.2024

File is taken up on an application for change of Court Commissioner filed on behalf of petitioner.

Present:- Sh. Saif Ali, Ld. counsel for the petitioner through V/C.

The grievance of the applicant/petitioner is that Ld. Court Commissioner who has been appointed vide order dated 24.04.2024 is not picking up his telephone and also is not available at his chamber. Ld. Counsel for the applicant submits that he has visited the Ld. Court Commissioner on 16.08.2024 at his chamber but it was found locked.

The staff of the Tribunal called the Ld. Court Commissioner on his mobile phone which was found switched off. The grievance of the Ld. Counsel for the petitioner/applicant appears to be genuine. Accordingly, Adv. Sh. Karan Arora, Ld. Court Commissioner appointed vide order dated 24.04.2024 is hereby discharged and **Advocate Sh. Harshit Grover** (Enrolment no. D/6367/22), Mobile Phone no.9873906442, Chamber no. F-503, 5th Floor, Karkardooma Court Complex, Delhi-32, is hereby appointed as Court Commissioner and he shall file the report on or before the next date of hearing.

Copy of order be given dasti to the parties. A copy of the order be also given to the Ld. Court Commissioner.

The application is disposed of and the time as granted vide order dated 07.08.2024 shall commence from today.

-2-

The previous Court Commissioner, the present Court Commissioner and the respondents be informed by the staff.

Put up for filing report of Ld. Court Commissioner on date fixed i.e. **20.11.2024**.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)
PO (MACT-01)/SHD/Delhi
28.08.2024