

14.03.2026

**File is taken up on joint application of petitioner and respondent/  
insurance co. for settlement of the case.**

Present:- Sh. Saif Ali, Ld. counsel for the petitioner with  
petitioner.  
Sh. Milind Awasthi, Ld. counsel for  
respondent/insurance co.

It is jointly submitted that matter has been settled between the petitioner and insurance co. for total amount of Rs.6Lakh. Separate joint statement of petitioner and Ld. counsel for respondent/insurance co. has been recorded to this effect.

The petitioner/claimant is directed to open saving bank account in any nationalized bank near the place of his/her residence if already not opened.

The concerned Bank Manager of the Bank, where the petitioner already has a bank account or a new bank account is opened, is directed as follows:-

(i). No Cheque Book and ATM/Debit Card be issued to the petitioner without permission of the Court/MACT Tribunal. However, in case the ATM/Debit Card and/or Cheque Book have already been issued, bank shall cancel the same before the disbursement of the amount.

(ii). The Bank shall not permit any joint name(s) to be added in the savings bank account or fixed deposit accounts of the petitioner. However, money may be released by means of a withdrawal slip.

(iii) The Bank Manager of petitioner's bank is also directed to make endorsement regarding compliance of aforesaid directions on the passbook.

After the Bank Manager makes the endorsement regarding compliance of the aforesaid directions on the passbook of the

petitioner, the petitioner shall produce the original passbook having the said endorsements as well as Aadhaar Card and PAN Card before the Tribunal on the next date of hearing or in any case before hearing the final arguments.

If the petitioner fails to comply with the said direction, the disbursement of the award amount (if the award is passed) shall be made subject to the following conditions:-

**The petitioner shall have to open a MACT compliance Bank account in the UCO Bank, Karkardooma, subject to aforesaid terms and conditions and the petitioner shall also furnish the details of the branch of UCO bank near the place of petitioner's residence to which the bank account of the petitioner in the UCO bank, Karkardooma branch may be transferred subject to all hereinabove conditions.**

Put up before Lok Adalat to be held on **22.03.2026**.

The date already fixed i.e. 09.04.2026 stands cancelled.

Copy of order be given dasti.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)  
PO (MACT-01)/SHD/Delhi  
14.03.2026